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Technical Information

Using a variety of more recent digital orthophoto quadrangles (DOQ's), this project
updated the Antrim County portions of the 1978 Land Use files of the Michigan
Department of Natural Resources (DNR). The work required original analysis and
interpretation of the 1998 MichCon imagery (DOQ's) covering the whole of Antrim
County.  Land use and land cover information were coded in the MIRIS 2000 system by
the Land Information Access Association (LIAA) under contract to Antrim County.  Data
obtained from the 1978 and 1998 imagery were then compared to derive statistical
summaries of the changes in land use and land cover over the 20-year period.
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About the Land Use Atlas

Antrim County has embarked on the creation of a new County Master Plan.  The
county's most recent master plan was developed and adopted in 1964.  In the 40 years
since that plan was adopted, Antrim County's population has grown by 75%, and is
projected to grow by another 33% by 2020.  According to the Michigan Society of
Planning Officials (Trend Futures Report, 1995), the northern Lower Peninsula will
continue to experience gains in population with a large portion coming from
immigration. These changes, coupled with changes in global trading patterns for
agriculture and industry, will cause further changes in land use and land cover in the
County.

Public meetings and citizen visioning sessions form an integral part of the County
master plan process. The Land Use Atlas and the Township Demographic Profiles
comprise the supporting data presented at these meetings.  The information assists
citizens in formulating concepts and ideas about the directions the County should be
headed through the early decades of the 21st Century.

We hope this information will also prove useful to the various zoned townships in the
County in compiling their respective township master plans and future land use maps.  
It will also comprise the base data for the land use updating process for the next round
of master plan updates in the County, required by state statute to take place every five
years.

The Land Use Atlas provides side-by-side comparisons of land use in the County and
its townships as it was in 1978, and as it had changed in 1998.  The differences in land
use between the two periods are also summarized in the form of charts and statistical
tables.

A companion volume, Demographic Profile of Antrim County and its Townships,
follows population and economic changes in the County and its townships between
1970 and 2000.  This information, gathered from data published by the U.S. Census
Bureau, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, and various Michigan state agencies, allow

the reader to trace demographic and labor market changes during
the same period.

The Land Information Access Association (LIAA) prepared this
Atlas under contract to Antrim County.  The Northwest Michigan
Council of Governments (NWMCOG) prepared the Demographic
Profile volume under contract to Antrim County.  The Atlas was
funded through a Michigan Coastal Management Program (MCMP)
planning grant.  Both publications, and more, can be downloaded
from the Antrim County website at www.antrimcounty.org; CDs
containing these publications can be requested from the Antrim
County Coordinator/Planner Office for a nominal cost.
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Antrim County staff would like to thank the following
parties for their contributions, without whom this
project would not have been possible:
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Quality, for community master plan grant assistance, which funded the project in full.  
In particular, we would like to thank Ms. Christie Fox of MCMP for her advice and
assistance in the operation of this grant project;
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and all the hard-working folks of the Land Information Access Association (LIAA),
Traverse City, for spending long hours before the GIS display and then beautifully
crafting the analysis into this final result.ANTRIM COUNTY
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1980
1515

1990
1513

2000
1813

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
982

12268
4867
9647
550

1015
11

1998
1723
9601
4588

11819
578

1016
11

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land uses 1978-1998
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
1766

1990
1919

2000
2254

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
1049
4913
3642
7564
2420
441

0

1998
1632
4823
1875
8838
2420
442

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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major Land USes 1978-1998
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Note:  Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
723

1990
766

2000
928

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
362

4923
3064

13320
308
639

0

1998
880

3563
2893

14277
310
693

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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major Land Uses 1978-1998
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
410

1990
583

2000
875

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
118

4291
2552

15101
9

452
0

1998
748

2167
3288

15885
47

386
0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
261

1990
287

2000
389

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
117

6178
1746

14129
12

597
0

1998
354

5340
2110

14348
19

608
0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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Acres Changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
1333

1990
1410

2000
1858

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
1086
3353
3610
7170
5804

368
0

1998
1424
3430
1794
8565
5804

375
0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
1241

1990
1487

2000
1764

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
1021
2020
4112

14429
764
373

0

1998
1804
1640
2688

15402
764
397

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998



KEARNEY TOWNSHIP           PAGE 28

acres changed
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1980
433

1990
401

2000
546

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
201

1550
2904

17721
26

370
0

1998
530
812

2465
18556

26
383

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
453

1990
575

2000
745

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
2424
5051
4190

10213
47
44
0

1998
2715
3977
3636

11542
48
45

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
2086

1990
2374

2000
2741

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
1229
1322
508

1370
2451

68
51

1998
1540
1128
385

1364
2451

84
47

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
781

1990
837

2000
878

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
596

1863
3577
4027
4378
349

0

1998
943

1737
1734
5644
4365
353

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding



custEr township
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1980
490

1990
630

2000
988

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
1135
1667
6126

13134
360
68

0

1998
1679
1170
4672

14538
363
68

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 



CUSTER TOWNSHIP           PAGE 46

Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998
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major Land Uses 1978-1998
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
2720

1990
3173

2000
4100

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
3646
3782

14180
23647

150
199

0

1998
4986
2283
8370

29593
183
188

0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978
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Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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Acres Changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
1271

1990
1468

2000
2072

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
1077
6907
2741
5115
9943

546
0

1998
1835
5787
2348
5841
9938

574
0

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998

milton township North
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Land Use 1978 Land Use 1998

milton township South
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Major Land Use 1978-1998
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acres changed
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* Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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1980
711

1990
762

2000
1159

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
1009
1841
1714
4183
3830

852
62

1998
1508
1990
705

4506
3830
900

53

Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
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Land Use 1978
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Land Use 1998
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Major Land Uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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Note: Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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Land Use Trends (acres)

Population Trends 
1980

16,194
1990

18,185
2000

23,110

Urban & Built Up
Agricultural Land 
Grass & Shrub Lands
Forest Land
Water
Wetlands
Barren

1978
16070
61947
59544

160847
31048

6383
125

1998
24328
49469
43556

180821
31161
6513

113



Land Use 1978 
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Land Use 1998
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Major Land uses 1978-1998
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acres changed
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Note: Values may not sum to shown totals due to rounding
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